

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Yvonne Becker,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Wells Fargo & Co.; Employee Benefit
Review Committee; Human Resources
Committee of the Board of Directors of
Wells Fargo & Co.; Ronald L. Sargent;
Wayne M. Hewett; Donald M. James; Maria
R. Morris; Wells Fargo Bank, National; and
Galliard Capital Management,

Defendants.

Case No. 0:20-cv-02016 (DWF/BRT)

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Factual and Legal Background 2

 A. Factual Allegations..... 2

 B. Legal Standard for a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion 5

 C. History and Purpose of ERISA 7

III. Argument..... 9

 A. Plaintiff Has Article III Standing to Seek Relief on Behalf of the Plan as a Whole. 9

 B. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges ERISA Claims for Fiduciary Breach and Prohibited Transactions..... 12

 1. Defendants’ Reliance on Extrinsic Documents to Contradict the Complaint’s Factual Allegations is Improper. 13

 2. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges Violations of the Duty of Prudence. 15

 a. *Plaintiff alleges that the Wells Fargo Funds underperformed “meaningful benchmarks,” consistent with Meiners and Braden*.....16

 b. *Defendants used Plan assets to seed newly-launched Wells Fargo Funds that had no performance history*.....19

 c. *Defendants’ selection of Wells Fargo Funds that are more expensive than similar or identical funds is indicative of imprudence*.....21

 3. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges Violations of the Duty of Loyalty..... 25

 4. Plaintiff Has Plausibly Pled that Defendants Engaged in Transactions Prohibited Under ERISA. 30

 a. *Defendants’ assertion of extrinsic facts is improper and unavailing*.....31

 b. *Defendants’ assortment of alternative arguments all fail*.....33

 (1) Subjective intent is not an element of a prohibited transaction claim.....34

 (2) The prohibited transactions alleged are between

	the Plan and Wells Fargo and its affiliates, which are unquestionably parties-in-interest.....	35
	(3) Defendants do not meet the conditions of the exemptions upon which they rely, § 1108(b)(8) and PTE 77-3.....	36
5.	Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges Wells Fargo Knowingly Participated in ERISA Violations by Other Fiduciaries.	39
IV.	Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 36
<i>Arriaga v. Orgil Int’l Greenhouse Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-0217-LAB (NLS), 2007 WL 2904055 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2007)	14
<i>Ashanti v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 666 F.3d 1148 (8th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Baird v. Blackrock Institutional Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 765 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	36
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Boley v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 20-2644, 2020 WL 6381395 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2020)	11
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Gerber Life Insurance Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2014).....	40, 41
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002)	8, 34
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	7, 26
<i>Elkharwily v. Mayo Holding Co.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 988 (D. Minn. 2013)	14

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007) 5

Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Grp., Inc.,
No. MJG-17-0427, 2018 WL 3970470 (D. Md. Aug. 20, 2018)..... 36

Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Grp.,
No. JKB-17-427, 2021 WL 488631 (D. Md. Feb. 10, 2021) 39

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
573 U.S. 409 (2014) 6

Gipson v. Wells Fargo,
No. 08-4546, 2009 WL 702004 (D. Minn. Mar. 13, 2009) *passim*

Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002) 40

Grindstaff v. Green,
133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998) 26

Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000) 8, 30, 39

Hickory Springs Mfg. Co. v. R & D Plastics of Hickory, Ltd.,
No. 5:14-cv-00093-RLV, 2015 WL 4430219 (W.D.N.C. July 20, 2015)..... 14

Howard v. Shay,
100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996) 8, 26

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
No. 11-cv-02781, 2012 WL 5873825 (D. Minn. Nov. 20, 2012)..... *passim*

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008) 10

Leigh v. Engle,
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984) 8, 26, 29

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134..... 6, 7, 10

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Meyer v. Norwest Bank Iowa, Nat. Ass’n,
112 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 1997) 41

Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat. Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan,
577 U.S. 136 (2016) 40

Morin v. Essentia Health,
No. 16-4397, 2017 WL 4876281 (D. Minn. Oct. 27, 2017) 13

Nelsen v. Principal Glob. Invs. Tr. Co.,
362 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Iowa 2019) 19, 22, 25

Parmer v. Land O’Lakes, Inc.,
No. 20-1253 (DSD/HB), 2021 WL 464382 (D. Minn. Feb. 9, 2021) 11

Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni,
262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001) 8, 34

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000) 25

Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.,
240 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (N.D. Ga. 2017) 20, 42

Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.,
186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999) 13

In re R & T Roofing Structures & Commercial Framing, Inc.,
887 F.2d 981 (9th Cir. 1989) 42

Rohan v. Saint Luke’s Health Sys., Inc.,
No. 4:20-cv-00179-SRB, 2020 WL 8410451 (W.D. Mo. June 22, 2020) 11

Schaefer v. Arkansas Med. Soc.,
853 F.2d 1487 (8th Cir. 1988) 29

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines,
463 U.S. 85 (1983) 7

State ex rel. Nixon v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe,
164 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1999) 13, 27

Terraza v. Safeway, Inc.,
241 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 28

Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020) 9, 11, 12

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) 7

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) 29, 33

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
No. SACV 15-1614-JLS-JCGX, 2016 WL 4507117 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5,
2016) 20, 28, 42

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 7

Zavala v. Kruse-Western, Inc.,
398 F. Supp. 3d 731 (E.D. Cal. 2019)..... 41, 42

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(3)(14) 35

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)..... 35, 39

29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 1002(35)..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a) 2

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)..... 7, 8, 25

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)..... 7, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1106 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1108 8, 36, 37

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) 10

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 39, 40, 41, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1(b)(1)(i), (b)(2)(i) 21

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5(d)(1)(iii)	3, 16
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(e).....	34
42 Fed. Reg. 18,734.....	8, 38
5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1357 (3d ed.)	15, 31
DOL Advisory Opinion 1998-06A.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Conf. Rep No. 93-1280.....	28
